unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet have been made based on available information and in the opinion of management are
reasonable. Assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read in conjunction with this
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet is for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to represent what our financial

position would have been had the events noted above in fact occurred on the assumed date. Accordingly, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
balance sheet should not be used to project our financial position on any future date.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes and the consolidated

financial statements and notes thereto of the Company included in our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

HARROW HEALTH, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

  Historical   Pro Forma
  September 30,   Pro Forma   September 30,
  2022   Adjustments  Notes  2022

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 44,959,000  $ 119,700,000
(a) (b)
(c) (d)  $ 164,659,000

Investment in Eton Pharmaceuticals   4,162,000   4,162,000
Accounts receivable, net   6,743,000   6,743,000
Inventories   5,283,000   5,283,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,927,000   2,927,000

Total current assets   64,074,000   119,700,000   183,774,000
Property, plant and equipment, net   3,291,000   3,291,000
Capitalized software costs, net   1,878,000   1,878,000
Operating lease right-of-use assets   7,688,000   7,688,000
Intangible assets, net   19,632,000   (686,000) (a)   18,946,000
Investment in Melt Pharmaceuticals   2,097,000   2,097,000
Goodwill   332,000   332,000

TOTAL ASSETS   98,992,000   119,014,000   218,006,000
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 14,112,000   $ 14,112,000
Accrued payroll and related liabilities   3,441,000   3,441,000
Deferred revenue and customer deposits   115,000   115,000
Current portion of loans payable, net of unamortized discount   -   1,479,000 (d)   1,479,000
Current portion of operating lease obligations   703,000   703,000

Total current liabilities   18,371,000   1,479,000   19,850,000
Operating lease obligations, net of current portion   7,520,000   7,520,000
Loans payable, net of current portion and unamortized debt discount   72,239,000   89,621,000 (c) (d)   161,860,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES   98,130,000   91,100,000   189,230,000
Commitments and contingencies
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Common stock, $0.001 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized,
27,074,307 issued and outstanding, actual; 29,450,733 shares issued
and outstanding, pro forma   27,000   2,000 (b)   29,000

Additional paid-in capital   111,738,000   22,598,000 (b)   134,336,000
Accumulated deficit   (110,548,000)   5,314,000 (a)   (105,234,000)

TOTAL HARROW HEALTH STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   1,217,000   27,914,000   29,131,000
Noncontrolling interests   (355,000)   (355,000)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   862,000   27,914,000   28,776,100
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 98,992,000   119,014,000   $ 218,006,000

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

HARROW HEALTH, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2022 is based on the historical consolidated balance sheet of Harrow
Health, Inc. and subsidiaries (the “Company”) as of September 30, 2022, after giving effect to: (i) the cash received by the Company in connection with the
Company’s sale and divestment of its non-ophthalmology related compounding revenue line and related intangible assets, and the net gain on sale; (ii) the